



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CORVEL CORPORATION,)
)
Defendant Below, Appellant,) No. 513,2013
)
v.)
) On Appeal from
HOMELAND INSURANCE) C.A. No. N11C-01-089-ALR in the
COMPANY OF NEW YORK and) Superior Court of the State of Delaware
EXECUTIVE RISK SPECIALTY) in and for New Castle County
INSURANCE COMPANY,)
)
Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.)

APPELLANT’S CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
John M. Seaman (#3868)
Steven C. Hough (#5834)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for CorVel Corporation
Defendant Below–Appellant*

Dated: February 20, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CORVEL TIMELY APPEALED FROM THE FINAL JUDGMENT	2
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT MISCONSTRUED, MISCHARACTERIZED AND MISLABELED THE LOUISIANA STATUTE.....	7
A. Statutory Language Controls.....	7
B. If the Remedy Under Section 2203.1(G) is an Excluded Penalty, it is Nevertheless Covered as Exemplary Damages.....	9
C. Penalties are Typically Paid to the State, Not an Individual.....	11
D. <i>Flagship</i> is Highly Persuasive.....	13
E. Louisiana Law Applies to the Interpretation of the Statute, and Delaware Law Applies to the Interpretation of the Policies	15
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT MISAPPLIED FUNDAMENTAL POLICY CONSTRUCTION PRINCIPLES TO THE PENALTY EXCLUSION	16
IV. THE ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARD IN THE SETTLEMENT WAS A LOSS, AND WAS NOT AN EXCLUDED PENALTY	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alea London Ltd. v. Am. Home Services, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Brooks v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i> , 236 Cal. Rptr. 509 (Cal. App. Ct. 1987).....	14
<i>In re Brown</i> , 484 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007).	3, 5, 6
<i>Butler v. Butler</i> , 222 A.2d 269 (Del. 1966)	14
<i>Carey v. Emp’rs Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int’l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010)	15
<i>Diaz-Reyes v. Fuentes-Ortiz</i> , 471 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Executive Risk Indemnity, Inc. v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 976 A.2d 1170 (Pa. Super. 2009).....	9
<i>Flagship Credit Corp. v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 481 F. App’x 907 (5th Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>In re Forstner Chain Corp.</i> , 177 F.2d 572 (1st Cir. 1949).....	3
<i>Health Net, Inc. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 141 Cal. Rptr. 3d 649 (Cal. App. 2012).....	17
<i>Homemakers N. Shore, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 823 F.2d 174 (7th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. Bestcomp, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 09-7327, 2010 WL 5471005 (E.D. La. Nov. 12, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 452 F. App’x 560 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11, 19

<i>International Harvester Credit Corp. v. Seale</i> , 518 So.2d 1039 (La. 1998)	8, 9
<i>J.I. Kislak Mortgage Corp. v. William Matthews, Builder, Inc.</i> , 303 A.2d 648 (Del. 1973)	3, 5
<i>Landis v. Marc Realty</i> , 919 N.E.2d 300 (Ill. 2009)	11, 12
<i>Louviere v. Byers</i> , 526 So.2d 1253 (La. Ct. App. 1988)	10
<i>Monarch Brewing Co. v. George J. Meyer Mfg. Co.</i> , 130 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1942)	3
<i>Playtex Family Products, Inc. v. St. Paul Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 564 A.2d 681 (Del. Super. Ct. 1989)	12
<i>Playtex v. Columbia</i> , C.A. No. 88C-MR-233, 1991 WL 138374 (Del. Super. Ct. July 9, 1991)	18
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 811 (Del. 2013)	2
<i>Plummer v. R.T. Vanderbilt Co.</i> , 49 A.3d 1163 (Del. 2012)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Rappaport v. U.S.</i> , 557 F.2d 605 (7th Cir. 1977)	3
<i>Roberts v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 662 So.2d 821 (La. Ct. App. 1995)	8
<i>Rosen v. United Services Auto. Ass’n</i> , 104 So.3d 633 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	18
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 64 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Sharp v. Daigre</i> , 545 So.2d 1063 (La. Ct. App. 1989), <i>aff’d</i> 555 So.2d 1361 (1990)	10, 11
<i>Showell Poultry, Inc. v. Delmarva Poultry Corp.</i> , 146 A.2d 794 (Del. 1958)	4

<i>Sokolowski on Behalf of M.M. & P. Pension Plan v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 1199 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	18
<i>Staub v. Triangle Oil Co.</i> , 349 A.2d 209 (Del. 1975)	12, 13
<i>Terra Nova Ins. Co. v. Fray-Witzer</i> , 869 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2007)	9
<i>U.S. v. F. & M. Schaefer Brewing Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 227 (1958).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Indrelunas</i> , 411 U.S. 216 (1973).....	3
<i>UnitedHealth Group, Inc. v. Hiscox Dedicated Corp. Member Ltd.</i> , C.A. No. 09-cv-00210, 2010 WL 550991 (D. Minn. Feb. 9, 2010)	18
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Lou Fusz Auto. Network, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2005)	9, 11
<i>Whatley v. Love</i> , 13 So.2d 719 (La. Ct. App. 1943).....	12, 13
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Loral Space & Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 82 A.D.3d 108 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)	18
Statutes and Rules	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2003(b)	10
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2533(c)	10
Del. Super Ct. Civ. R. 54.....	4
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 58.....	3, 4
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b).....	2
La. Civ. Code art. 9.....	8
La. Civ. Code art. 12.....	14
La. Civ. Code art. 2315.4.....	10
La. Rev. Stat. 40:2203.1(G).....	1

La. Rev. Stat. 1:4 7

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 13

John W. deGravelles & J. Neale deGravelles, *Louisiana Punitive Damages—A Conflict of Traditions*, 70 La. L. Rev. 579, 614 (2010)..... 10
